s 1% 5 City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 3 UllY
% Y ;ﬁ R &y v
| Memorandum —
DATE: August 11, 2020
TO: Jarel LaPan Hill, City Manager
VIA: Mary McCoy, Finance Department Director
Fran Dunaway, Chief Procurement Officer
Shannon W. Jones, Public Utility Department Direc 5!&_
Shirlene E. Sitton, Environmental Services Division Director
FROM: Lawrence Garcia, ESD Maintenance Manager 81&/
ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for the Approval of Amendment 3 to Professional Service Agreement item # 17-1296 with
Southwest Propane Munis vendor # 5531. The Amendment is to increase term for one year with an
$8,000.00 compensation increase for four year total contract amount of $31,000.00. Funding is available
within ESD FY 21 operating budget within Munis org 5100331 (Admin/Operation), Munis object 510310
(Service Contracts), for Propane sale and delivery. (Lawrence Garcia/lmgarcia@santafenm.gov/ 505-955-

2241)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

ESD heats the maintenance shop and welding facility with Propane, Natural Gas infrastructure is not
available at this time.

On9/18/2018 Amendment #1, Item 18-1028 was submitted and approved by the City Manager to
continue the contract for one additional year with a compensation increase of $5,000.

On 9/19/2019 Amendment #2, Item 19-0808 was submitted and approved by the City Manager to
continue the contract for one additional year with a compensation increase of $10,000. This Amendment

will expire on October 31, 2020.

Pursuant to Article 19 of the original Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration ESD and
Southwest Propane has negotiated pricing for FY 21 in the amount of $1.59 per gallon. This was the same

cost for FY 20.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:

Environmental Services Division (ESD) conducted a RFQ on October 29, 2017 for Propane sale and
delivery. ESD received pricing from three vendors and made recommendation to enter into a contract with

Southwest Propane item #17-1296, for a one year contract with three one year extension based on price
and service. Amendment 3 will be the fourth and final year of the contract.

CONTRACT NUMBER:

The FY21 Munis contract number is 3200250.


https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdDq5DQ4sLrGZIpruRu2xiYaAeSKIbnFs
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdDq5DQ4sLrGZIpruRu2xiYaAeSKIbnFs

FUNDING SOURCE:

The funding source for this contract is within 510 (Environmental Service Division) Munis Org 5100331
(Admin/Operations) Munis Object 510310 (Service Contracts)

ACTION REQUESTED:
Environmental Service Division Respectfully request for your review and approval of Amendment 3, the
fourth and final year of this contract. The total cost for all three years is $31,000.00. Thank you for your

time and consideration.

Attachments: Amendment 3, Approved as to form including Exhibit A-3
Executed Procurement Checklist
Executed Summary of Contracts
City of Santa Business License
Certificate of Liability Insurance naming the City as second insured
Amendment #2 (Fully Executed)
Amendment #1 (Fully Executed)
Professional Service Agreement Item 17-1296 (Fully Executed)



temy  20-0448

Munis Contract#3200250

CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No. 3 TO
PROPANE SALES AND DELIVERY AGREEMENT
ITEM# 17-1296

This AMENDMENT No. 3 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT, dated November 29, 2017 (the "Agreement"),
between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Southwest Propane. (the "Contractor"). The date of
this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever
occurs last.

RECITALS:

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide the Propane and
delivery to Environmental Service Division.

B. Pursuant to Article 19 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor
agree as follows:

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of compensation
by a total of eight thousand dollars ($8,000), so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as
follows:

A. The City shall pay the Contractor in full payment for services rendered a sum not to
exceed thirty one thousand dollars ($31,000), inclusive of applicable gross receipts taxes. Payment

shall be made for services actually rendered at a rate of one dollar and fifty-nine cents per gallon



based on Exhibit “A-3" attached hereto and incorporated herein.
2, TERM:

Article 5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the
following Article 5 in its place:

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and shall terminate on
October 31, 2021 unless sooner pursuant to Article (7) of the Agreement.

3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain
in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the

Agreement as of the dates set forth below

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

SOUTHWEST PROPANE
Jarel LaPan Hill /p / |
Jarel LaPan Hill (Sep 4, 2020 08:42 MDT) - _CLL_(/_QQ O JZ/L’_"_—-’_ /
JAREL LAPAN HILL PAULA O'NEIL
CITY MANAGER

DATE: _sep 4,2020 OFFICE MANAGER

patE: N~ ¥7-2020

CRS# 03-232634-00-3

Registration # 20-00147410

ATTEST:

YOLANDA'Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
X1V

XV



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

Marcos Martivez

Marcos Martinez (Aug 27, 2020 13:24 MDT)

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Moy H ey
MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR
ESD Admin/Operation/ 5100331/510310 (Service Contract)

AL

AL



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf

uthwest
Propane

Serving Albuguergue and sarrounding areas...

Date: 8-11-2020

City of Santa Fe, Environmental Service Division
1142 Siler Rd. Bldg. A
Santa Fe, NM 87507

Re: Renewal Contract — Exhibit A-3
To whom it may concern,

Southwest Propane, LLC is offering to continue to service the Environmental Service Division propane
needs at a rate of $1.59 per gallon from 11-01-2020 through 10-31-2021.

Sincerely,

Paula O’Neil

Office Manager

Southwest Propane, LLC
sales@southwestpropane.org
505-407-2260




CITY OF SANTA FE OTHER METHOD PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: Southwest Propane

Procurement Title: Propane sale and delivery

Other Methods: State Price Agreement [_] Cooperative [_] Sole Source [_] Exempt [_] Other [X] RFQ

Department Requesting/Staff Member Lawrence Garcia, ESD Maintenance Manager

Procurement Requirements:
A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file

shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process.
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees. .

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*

YES N/A
Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing)

Departments Recommendation of Award Memo addressed to Finance
State Price Agreement

Cooperative Agreement

Sole Source Request and Determination Form

Contractors Exempt Letter

Purchasing Officers approval for exempt procurement

BAR

FIR

Contract, Agreement or Amendment

Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement
Summary of Contracts and Agreements form

Certificate of Insurance ‘

Other:

CIXXHXXOCOOOO000OXK
XOOOOXIRKRKIRKXISOC]

Lawrence Garcia, ESD Maintenance Manager
Department Rep Printed Name and Title

&wuwu~‘&§ﬁﬁi

Department Rep Slgnature attesting that all information included

Frang!unaw.a {an 1,202017:04 MDT)

Purchasing Officer attesting that all information is reviewed

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR OTHER METHOD FILE*

YES N/A

State Price Agreement

Cooperative Agreement

Sole source Request and Determination Form
Contractors Exempt Letter

Purchasing Officers approval of exempt procurement
Copies of all Sole Source submittals

0]

" OO
DA


https://secure.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf

D Other:

AWARD*
YES N/A
DX [:l Fully executed Memo to City Manager from the Department with recommendation of award

] X Other:

CONTRACT*
YES N/A
X Copy of Executed Contract

0]

Copy of all documentation presented to the City Manager
Finalized Council Committee Minutes
Other:

DO

XX

Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any
resulting contract.

Create a separate file folder which may contain any documents with trade secrets or other competitively
sensitive, confidential or proprietary information.

Lawrence Garcia, ESD Maintenance Manager
Department Rep Printed Name and Title

~~

Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included




G City of Santa Fe
o % ) Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT [~ or CONTRACT AMENDMENT ¥

2 Name of Contractor Propane Sales Including Delivery

3 Complete information requested [T Plus GRT
¥ Inclusive of GRT
Original Contract Amount: $8,000.00
Termination Date: October 31, 2018
r Approved by Council Date:
1 or by City Manager Date: November 27, 2017

Contract is for: ' The sale of Propane fuel for Environmental Services Division Maintenance Facility

Amendment # 1 to the Original Contract#  17-1296
Increase/(Decrease) Amount $ 5,000
Extend Termination Date to: October 31, 2019

r Approved by Council Date:

v or by City Manager Date: September 5, 2018

Amendment is for: Propane sales and delivery

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) [T Plus GRT

V Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ 8,000.00 of original Contract# 17-1296 Termination Date: 10/31/2018
Reason: Propane Fuel Service

Amount $ 5,000.00 amendment # 1 Termination Date: 10/31/2019
Reason: Propane Fuel Service

Amount $ 10,000.00 amendment # 2 Termination Date: 10/31/2020
Reason: Propane Fuel Service

Amount $ 8,000.00 amendment # 3 Termination Date: 10/31/2021
Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ 31,000.00

10of2



™ City of Santa Fe

q ‘ - ’;;1 Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments
%M; _.
5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)
RFP# Date:
RFQ W Date: October 13, 2017
Sole Source [ Date:

Other Requested quotes from three vendors

6 Procurement History: Fourth year of a four year contract, 2200 250

example: (First year of 4 year contract) WL
FranDunaway (Mp 1, 2020 17:04 MDT)

7 Funding Source: 5100331 BUI/Line ltem: 310310 Service Contract
Aleny Loteo
8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or coONCerns s oo (ugsl, 2020 1622 407)
None

{Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

9 Staff Contact who completed this form: Lawrence Garcia, ESD Maintenance Manager

Phone # (505) 955-2241

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) v

Submit to City Attorney for review/signature
Forward to Finance Director for review/signature

Return to originating Department for Committee(s) review or forward to City Manager for review
and approval (depending on dollar level).
To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments:
This is a one year contract with three additional one year extensions based on services provided and pricing. Propane is

a commidy and the pricing may vary from year to year.This is the final year for this contract.

20f2


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf
https://secure.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf

ozoT/LiT 91 'PA

3IV1d SNONDJIISNOD V NI 331S0d 38 OL

"SASINIYd HO SISSINISNE ¥IHLO
O1 318VYYIISNYYL LON SI ISNIDF/NOLLYYISIOIY SIHL

"NOIS HOIHILX3 ANV 40 NOILYTIVLSNI
3H1 ¥O NOLLINYLSNOD ANV 40 LNIWIDINIWWOD S0L/8 NN ‘A00OMOA3
O1 4OI4d NOISIAIQ LIWY3d ONIGTING 34 VINVS 40 69 XOg Od
ALID IHL WOUYd GINIVLEO 38 LSNIN SLINYId FLVINdOYddY
"LINY3d NOIS YO LIANY3d NOILDNYLSNOD V LON SI SIHL OT1 INVdO¥d LSIMHLNOS

000i$ :pled.seod 0Z0Z ‘L€ Jequisdaq :9)eq uonendx3y
Aeioadg
- 10}0BHUOD UOKOIPSUN{ JO INQ UOREBIYISSE[D 0202 ‘Sl yoiey :9jeq panss)
9]qemauay - @suadl ssauisng. :adA} asusor 965922 4equinN asuaoi

300dLS ANNVQ :2umQ

GE0.8 NN ALYVINOW
£00VE9CECED J9qUINN SHO 99 31N0Y SN Z0SZ :uoned0 ssauisng

JT1INYdOHd L1SIMHLNOS vad
J17 ANVdOHd LSIMHLNOS :dweN ssauisng

1 GG9-G66-G09S

6060-70G.8 0JIXSIN MaN ‘a4 ejuesg
"OAY Ujooult 0oz

Juswpeda Ainseals|

NOILVLSIO3Y SSANISNG 94 ejueg jo A9




e SOUTH-2 OP ID: BT
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE iy

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT COMNSTITUTE A CONTRACT B

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
ETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is a
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

n ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an end

orsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

CONTACT

fame: . F. Bruce Thompson

[FBX yor 480-347-2664 |

e Poak Plowy THONE _ | 480-376-8400
guﬁa 3-2'131 34845250 ERAL . bruco@energyinsure.net -
F. Bruce Thompson INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKCH |
o wsuren A : New York Marine & General 16608
INSURED Southwest Propane, LLC INSURER B ;
Danny Strode -
PO Box €8 WSURERE:
Edgewood, NM 87015 INSURERD : -
INSURERE ¢ B
INSURERF :
COVERAGES " CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TH
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMEN

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED O

AT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
T, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

R MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANGCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SucH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

||MWDDI\'YYY} mm I_ LIMITS

fish TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
A | X | commERGIAL GENERAL LIASLITY | EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PK201900014999 12/02/2019 | 12/02/2020 PREMJSE; (Ea occurrence) s 100,000
o - MED EXP (Anyoneperson) | $ 5,000
- PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ] 2,000,
| X | poucy B 10¢ PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG |5 2,000,000/
L o R . s
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY {g accident) EOSINGLECVT Ty 1,000,000
A | |anvauro AU201900016479 | 12/02/2019 | 12/02/2020 | BODILY INJURY (Perperscn) | $ |
[ X | Akgumen SCHEQULED | BOOILY INJURY (Per acoident) [ § I
| X | wrepauros | X | AGroe el GPec acaidan) o
X |MCs-20 ) s
[ [umereLauas | X | ocoum EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
A | X | EXCESS LIAB | CLAIMS-MADE EX201900001210 12/02/2019 | 12/02/2020 | AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
pen | X | Revenmons 10,000 s -
WORKERS COMPENSATION X I FER ] TOTH-
PR Pl i YN WC201900018440 1210212019 | 12/02/2020 —
A TNER/EXECUTIVE
A CEAMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA El. EACH ACCIDENT |s 1,000,000
{Mandatory n NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
I Ees. describe undar .
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000}
| |
heduts, may ke attached if more space s required)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional F
Evidence of Insurance

Santa Fe, NM 87507

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
ciyofSana e e e Pt . #8 o
Environmental Services Divisio SIONS.
1142 Silver Road AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

R

l

ACORD 25 (2014/01}

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

‘The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ITEM # - gaog

CITY OF SANTAFE
AMENDMENT Neo.2 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
ITEM# 17-1296

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated November 29, 2017 (the "Agreement"),
between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Southwest Propane (the "Contractor”). The date of
this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever
occurs last.

RECITALS:

A.  Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide propane and
delivery to Environmental Services Division, located at 1142 Siler in Santa Fe County. Pricing is
based on Exhibit “A-2” attached and incorporated herein,

B. Pursuant to Article 19 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor
agree as follows:

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of
compensation by a total of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its
entirety as follows:

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services rendered a
sum not to exceed twenty three thousand dollars ($23,000), inclusive of applicable gross receipts
taxes. Payment shall be made for services actually rendered at a rate of one dollar and fifty nine

cents per gallon based on Exhibit “A-2" attached hereto and incorporated herein.




2.  IERM:

Article 5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following
This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and the Contractor, whichever occurs
last, and shall terminate on October 31, 2020 unless sooner pursuant to Article (7) of the
Agreement.

3. OPTION TO RENEW

Article 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following

A Contractor is granted, upon a satisfactory performance, an option to renew this
Agreement for one (1) additional one (1) year period, not to exceed four (4) years. Contractor and
City shall renegotiate the term and conditions upon renewal. The option shall be exercised by the
parties prior to the expiration date of this Agreement.

4, AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall
remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the City of

Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.
ﬁ OF SANT / FE: SOUTHWEST PROPANE:
L” LAPANHILL, PAULA O’NEIL, OF%%CE MANAGER

/VLANAGER
Datc: ? Date:

ATTEST:




2. TERM:
Article 5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and the Contractor, whichever occurs
last, and shall terminate on October 31, 2020 unless sooner pursuant to Asticle (7) of the
Agreement,

3. OPTION TO RENEW

Article 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleied in its entirety and substitute the following

A. Contractor is granted, upon a satisfactory performance, an option to renew this

Agreement for one (1) additional one (1) year period, not to exceed four (4) years. Contractor and

City shall renegotiate the tenm and conditions upon renewal. The option shall be exercised by the

parties prior to the expiration date of this Agreement.

4. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall
remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the City of

Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.
C}I\Y OF SANT} FE: SQU ST PROPANE:

) ﬁ %
CI/LAPANHILL, PAULA OFFICE MANAGER

\ ERIMC)TY ANAGER
Date: ‘Z; 17, ’}ff Date: & - 2 (o—{ 4
ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK.




YOLANDAY. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
'E{W 8/30/4

K. MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY
APPROVED:

Ll #W\,‘,&“\

MARY T. M{COY, FIN@JCE DIRECTOR

Business Unit/Line Item
5100331 (Admin Operations) /510310 (Service Contract)




uthwest
ropanc

Serving Albuguecirgre and sarrounnding arcas...

EXHABIT A-2

August 29, 2019

City of Santa Fe Environmental Service Divisions
1142 Siler RD Bldg. A
Santa Fe, NM 87507

Re: Renewal Contract

To whom it may concern,

Southwest Propane will continue to service Environmental Service Divisions at the rate of $1.59 from
November 1, 2018 through November 1, 2020.

Danny Strode
Southwest Propane LLC
PO Box 69

Edgewood, NM 87015
(505)407-2260
Fax(505)832-5190

sales@southwestpropane.org




CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
ITEM# 17-1296
This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment™) amends the CITY OF SANTA FE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated November 29, 2017 (the "Agreement"),
between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Southwest Propane. (the "Contractor"). The date of

this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever

occurs last.

RECITALS:
A Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide Propane and

delivery to Environmental Services Division, located at 1142 Siler in Santa Fe County. Pricing is

based on Exhibit “A” attached and incorporated herein.
B. Pursuant to Article 19 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sﬁfﬁciency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor

agree as follows:

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of
compensation by a total of five thousand dollars ($5,000) so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its
entirety as follows:

A The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services rendered a
sum not to exceed thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), inclusive of applicable gross receipts taxes.
Payment shall be made for services actually rendered at a rate of one dollar and fifty five ($1.55)

cents per gallon effective November 1, 2018 based on Exhibit “A-1” attached hereto and



incorporated herein.
2. TERM:
Article 5 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and the Contractor, whichever occurs

last, and shall terminate on October 31, 2019 unless sooner pursuant to article (7) below.

4 OPTION TO RENEW

Article 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following

A. Contractor is granted, upon a satisfactory performance, an option to renew this
Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period, not to exceed four (4) years. Contractor and
City shall renegotiate the term and conditions upon renewal. The option shall be exercised by the
parties prior to the expiration date of this Agreement.

5. NOTICE
Article 23 of the Agreement is hereby revised, so that Article 23 reads as follows:

Any notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and

served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the following addresses:

City of Santa Fe Southwest Propane
Environmental Services Division PO Box 69
1142 Siler Road Edgewood, NM 87015

Santa Fe, NM 87507 Attn: Paula O’Neil

6. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the City of



Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

CITY SANTA FE:
cp}i’l /fk
A v
L/

ERIC J. 17173 NBERG, CITY MANAGER

b

/
Date: 7\__1 S

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

547) v 8 /4%
RIN K7 KICSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

Moty Loy JA
MARY MACOY, FINAINCE DIRECTOR ™ A/
Business Unit/Line Item

52254, 52255, 52262 and 52265/530)??0

SOUTHWEST PROPANE:

PAULA O’NEIL, OFFICE MANAGER

Date: -

3

cpstt 03 232634 P07 ),

Qqustrah o # (&= o0



Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

CITY R s}?m/ra FE: SOUTHWEST PROPANE:

w, : P ,,/ i D L '
ERICJ. 1{,47 ERBERG, CITY MANAGER PAULA O'NEIL, OFFICE MANAGER
Date:*ij_:g/_//z_ - Date: Q'_u’ | ?{

opart 03 A3 1630073 P10
ATTEST: @qurrazl'-o’Y‘#lf' ool
YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
oY 5/4/%

4 ¥ K{CSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY .

APPROVED:

%Y MI;.C(%'{%%QC_EWC’_I‘BR ”{}u

Business Unit/Line Item
52254, 52255, 52262 and 52265/530@0



exhibit AL

O uthwest
Propane

e and suswonnding srees. ..

< s
PO Box 69, Edgewood, NM 87015
(505)407-2260, Fax (505)832-5130
www.southwestpropane.or;:
Date: 7-31-2018
City of Santa Fe:

Environmental Services Division
Attn; Lawrence GArdia

1142 Siler Road

Santa Fe, NM 87507

Re: Continuance Bid for PO # 17184915-000-0P
To whom it may concern, ’

We submit a bid to continue the above referenced purchase order from 11-1-2018 through 12-31-2019
at a fixed price per gallon of $1.55, with the same terms and conditions.

As an additional option for your consideration, we can offer a price per galion of .375 cents over cost,
from 11-1-2018 through 12-31-2019,

If you have any questions or either bid, please do not hesitate to contact me.

-

paula@southwestpropane.org



mem #.1 7-1296

CITY OF SANTA FE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa
Fe (the "City") and Southwest Propane (the "Contractor”). The date of this Agreement
shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor, whichever occurs

last.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor shall provide the following services for the City :
A. Provide propane and delivery to Environmental Services
Department, 1142 Siler Road, pricing is based on Exhibit “A’ attached and incorporated

herein.

2. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE; LICENSES

A. The Contractor represents that it possesses the experience and

knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement.

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term
of this Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for
itself, its employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

3. COMPENSATION

A The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
rendered, a sum not to exceed eight thousand dollars ($8,000), inclusive of applicable

gross receipts taxes. Payment shall be made for services actually rendered at a rate of

one dollar and twenty-five cents ($1.25) per galion.




B. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts
taxes levied by the State of New Mexico on the sums paid under this Agreement.

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt, approval and acceptance by
the City of detailed statements containing a report of services completed. Compensation
shall be paid only for services actually performed and accepted by the City.

4. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations
and authorization being made by the City for the performance of this Agreement. If
sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the City, this Agreement shall
terminate upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's
decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the

Contractor and shall be final.
5. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and the

Contractor, whichever occurs last, and shall terminate on October 31, 2018 unless sooner

pursuant to Article 6 below.

6. OPTION TO RENEW

Contractor is granted, upon a satisfactory performance, an option to renew
this agreement for three (3) additional one (1) year period, not to exceed four (4) years.
Contractor and City shall renegotiate the term and conditions upon renewal. The option

shall be exercised by the parties prior to the expiration date of this Agreement.

7. TERMINATION

A. This Agreement may be terminated by the City and the Contractor




upon 60 days written notice to the Contractor.

(1)  The Contractor shall render a final report of the services
performed up to the date of termination and shall turn over to the City original copies of

all work product, research or papers prepared under this Agreement.

(2)  If compensation is not based upon hourly rates for services
rendered, therefore the City shall pay the Contractor for the reasonable value of
services satisfactorily performed through the date Contractor receives notice of such

termination, and for which compensation has not already been paid.

(3)  If compensation is based upon gallon rate, Contractor shall

" be paid for gallons delivered through the date Contractor receives notice of such

termination.

8. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR; RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF

EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

A. The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent
contractors performing professional services for the City and are not employees of the
City. The Contractor, and its agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement,

insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of

the City as a result of this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of wages,
salaries and benefits to any and all employees or subcontractors retained by Contractor

in the performance of the services under this Agreement.

C. The Contractor shall comply with City of Santa Fe Minimum Wage,

Article 28-1-SFCC 1987, as well as any subsequent changes to such article throughout




the term of this Agreement.

9. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in
the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made
available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written

approval of the City.
10. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor warrants that it presently has no interest and shall not
acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with
the performance of services required under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees
that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any such interests shall be

employed.

ASSIGNMENT; SUBCONTRACTING

11. :

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any rights, privileges, obligations
or other interest under this Agreement, including any claims for money due; without the
prior written consent of the City. The Contractor shail not subcontract any portion of the
services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the
City.

12. RELEASE

The Contractor, upon acceptance of final payment of the amount due under
this Agreement, releases the City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims
and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees

not to purport to bind the City to any obligation not assumed herein by the City unless the




Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of

that authority.
13. INSURANCE

A The Contractor, at its own cost and expense, shall carry and
maintain in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, comprehensive
general liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage liability, in a form
and with an insurance company acceptable to the City, with limits of coverage in the
maximum amount which the City could be held liable under the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act for each person injured and for each accident resulting in damage to
property. Such insurance shall provide that the City is named as an additional insured
and that the City is notified no less than 30 days in advance of cancellation for any
reason. The Contractor shall fumish the City with a copy of a Certificate of Insurance as

a condition prior to performing services under this Agreement.

B. Contractor shall also obtain and maintain Workers’ Compensation
insurance, required by law, to provide coverage for Contractor's employees throughout
the term of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the City with evidence of its

compliance with such requirement.

C. Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout
the term of this Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under
the New Mexico Tort Claims Act. The Contractor shall fumish the City with proof of
insurance of Contractor's compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition

prior to performing services under this Agreement.



14.  INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City from all
losses, damages, claims or judgments, including payments of all attomeys’ fees and
costs on account of any suit, judgment, execution, claim, action or demand whatsoever
arising from Contractor's performance under this Agreement as well as the performance
of Contractor's employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

15. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this
Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act,
Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City ?nd its “public employees” as
defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not
waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision
in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

16. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any
right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the
Contractor. No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek
to enforce this Agreement as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

17. RECORDS AND AUDIT

The Contractor shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement and
for a period of three years thereafter, detailed records that indicate the date, time and
nature of services rendered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the

Department of Finance and Administration, and the State Auditor. The City shall have the



right to audit the billing both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement
shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.

18. APPLICABLE LAW: CHOICE OF LAW; VENUE

Contractor shall abide by all applicable federal and state laws and
regulations, and all ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Santa Fe. In any
action, suit or legal dispute arising from this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the
laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern. The parties agree that any action or suit
arising from this Agreement shall be commenced in a federal or state court of
competent jurisdiction in New Mexico. Any action or suit commenced in the courts of
the State of New Mexico shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court.

19. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or modified except by an

amendment in writing executed by the parties hereto.

20. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and
understandings between the parties hereto conceming the services to be performed
hereunder, and all such agreements, colenants and understandings have been merged
into this Agreement. This Agreement expresses the entire Agreement and understanding
between the parties with respect to said services. No prior agreement or understanding,
verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless
embodied in this Agreement.

21.  NON-DISCRIMINATION

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate



against any employee or applicant for an employment position fo be used in the
performance of services by Contractor hereunder, on the basis of ethnicity, race, age,
religion, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender, sexual orientation, physical
or mental disability, medical condition, or citizenship status.

22. SEVERABILITY

in case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or
any application thereof shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and any

other application thereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

23. NOTICES

Any notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing
and served by personal delivery or by mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the

following addresses:

City of Santa Fe: Southwest Propane
Environmental Services Division PO Box 69
1142 Siler Road Edgewood, NM 87015

Santa Fe, NM 87507

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date

set forth below.



CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
Southwest Propan
Gignidmie  Nexk Yae

#ﬁ;— Gt odohge)
B K. SNYDER, CITY MANAGER E AND TITLE

DATE: 17/ 27/ 2ot 7 DATE:

CRS# 03-232634-00-3
City of Santa Fe Business

Registration # 17-00147410

ATTEST:

(e Dlp- A, - ;-.J y\p
ﬁANDAY VIGIL, CITfY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Y W/

KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Cj‘

APPROVED:

% hd /i»é /20

ADAM K. JOH?SON, FINANCE DIREC ORm_)

52254 52255, 52262 and 52265 / 530200 (Operating Supplies
Business Unit Line Item




CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
Southwest Propane

’%&\_ ﬁ; /ﬁ Dﬂ,ﬂj %)/.%Lg/ﬂ/ﬂ/’ﬁc/%é&

BRI K. SNYDER, CITY MANAGER NAME AND TITLE
DATE:  +/27f2er7 DATE: /-1 F
CRS# 03-232634-00-3

City of Santa Fe Business

Registration # 17-00147410

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK 90[/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A W/

KEPLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

,%/ A / ///ZQA?

ADAM K. JOHI}SON FINANCE DIREC ORU.)

52254 52255 52262 and 52265 / 530200 Operating Supplies
Business Unit Line ltem




('Ew;\f\;\a“\r N

October 05, 2017
Suri‘i“ i FUELDELIVERY
B 2300-21749

S[ythwest Proposal

ropane

PO Box 68
Edgewood, NM 87015 10/5/2017
505-407-2260 / Fax 832-6150
www.southwestpropane.org
AoHNEm .
City of Santa Fe-Environmental Services Division City of Santa Fe—Enwronmental Serwces DISI
1142 Siler Rd. Bldg. A 1142 Siler Rd. Bidg. 1
Santa Fe, NM 87507 Santa Fe, NM 87507
505-231-3751 KRIS  505-231-3751

We Hereby Submit Specifications And Estimates For: ‘

PRICE PER GALLON $1.25 AT A FIXED PRICE FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1,2017 THUR JUNE 30,2018 FROM
ACCEPTANCE AND/OR BEGINNING OF CONTRACT FOR 4900 GALLONS PER YEAR.

PRICE ON PROPOSAL IS UNDER THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE CITY OF SANTA FE IS TAX EXEMPT, IF
NOT SALES TAX RATE OF 7.6875% WILL APPLY.

10/5/2017 Propane 4900.00 1.25 6125.00
10/6/2017
Material Subtotal Total
6125.00 6125.00 $6,125.00

Payment to be made as follows:

DUE UPON COMPLETION.
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. Any aiteration or (

deviation from above specifications involving extra costs wiil be executed only upon wmten ordars and wIII beoome an exlra charge over and above
the estimate. All agreements contingent upon delays beyond our control. Rurchas
This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted by the above due date .

Authorized Acceptance
Signature Signature Date




Signature:
Shannon Jorfes (Aug 28,2020 11:53 MDT)

Email: swjones@santafenm.gov


https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdDq5DQ4sLrGZIpruRu2xiYaAeSKIbnFs
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdDq5DQ4sLrGZIpruRu2xiYaAeSKIbnFs

SKM_C55820082703410

Final Audit Report 2020-08-28
Created: 2020-08-28
By: Maya Martinez (mfmartinez@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAdDg5DQ4sLrGZIpruRu2xiYaAeSKIbnFs

"SKM_C55820082703410" History

T Document created by Maya Martinez (mfmartinez@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2020-08-28 - 4:12:04 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£3 Document emailed to Shannon Jones (swjones@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-08-28 - 4:13:04 PM GMT

9 Email viewed by Shannon Jones (swjones@santafenm.gov)
2020-08-28 - 5:53:23 PM GMT- IP address: 174.28.67.235

2% Document e-signed by Shannon Jones (swjones@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-08-28 - 5:53:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.28.67.235

@ Signed document emailed to Shannon Jones (swjones@santafenm.gov) and Maya Martinez
(mfmartinez@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

2020-08-28 - 5:53:37 PM GMT

POWERED BY

Adobe Sign




Signature: Xavter V?‘Z
020 16:49 MDT)

Xavier Vigil (Sep 3,
Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPlb0LJ7YrMeBNsJtBrcyf

CM ESD SOUTHWEST PROPANE A3 TO
17-1296

Final Audit Report 2020-09-04
Created: 2020-08-31
By: YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAU02QLVsMGQMPIbOLJ7YrMeBNsJtBrecyf

"CM ESD SOUTHWEST PROPANE A3 TO 17-1296" History

9 Document created by YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2020-08-31 - 7:34:39 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

E3 Document emailed to Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-08-31 - 7:52:43 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov)
2020-08-31 - 8:51:51 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

2% Document e-signed by Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-08-31 - 10:42:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 63.232.20.2

%4 Document emailed to Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-08-31 - 10:42:18 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-01 - 11:04:48 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

% Document e-signed by Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-01 - 11:04:59 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£3 Document emailed to Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-01 - 11:05:01 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-01 - 11:05:25 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

2% Document e-signed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-01 - 11:06:33 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 63.232.20.2

s L'“"-" POWERED 8Y
w ré»’—g"“—t*é\/“—— Adobe Sign




£3 Document emailed to Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-01 - 11:06:35 PM GMT

™9 Email viewed by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-03 - 10:47:04 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

% Document e-signed by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-03 - 10:49:48 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 63.232.20.2

E4 Document emailed to Jarel LaPan Hill (jlapanhill@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-03 - 10:49:49 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Jarel LaPan Hill (jlapanhill@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-04 - 2:40:23 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

% Document e-signed by Jarel LaPan Hill (jlapanhill@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-04 - 2:42:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

£% Document emailed to Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-09-04 - 2:42:09 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
2020-09-04 - 6:00:09 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

2% Document e-signed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-09-04 - 6:00:31 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

@ Signed document emailed to mfmartinez@santafenm.gov, Imgarcia@santafenm.gov, Mary McCoy
(mtmccoy@santafenm.gov), Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov), and 5 more

2020-09-04 - 6:00:31 PM GMT

POWERED BY
) Cé*(—gd'—fé’[;‘:"—, Adobe Sign




		2020-09-04T11:00:35-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




